
 

CITY OF POMONA 
PLANNING COMMISSION REPORT 

 
 
DATE: January 10, 2018 
 
TO:  Chairperson and Members of the Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Division 
 
SUBJECT: CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP 8420-2017): 

A request for a Conditional Use Permit to permit the sale of beer and wine (Type 
42—On Sale Beer & Wine—Public Premises) in conjunction with a new arcade 
located at 396 South Thomas Street in the Mixed-Use Central Business District 
(MU-CBD) in the Downtown Pomona Specific Plan (DPSP). 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Planning Division recommends that the Planning Commission adopt the attached PC 
Resolution (Attachment 1) approving Conditional Use Permit (CUP 8420-2017), subject to 
conditions. 
 
PROJECT/APPLICANT INFORMATION 
 

Project Location: 396 South Thomas Street 

APN Information: 8341-005-003 

Project Applicant: Evelina Gamboa 

Property Owners: Evelina Gamboa 

City Council District: CC District # 2 

Historic: N/A 

Specific Plan:   Downtown Pomona Specific Plan (DPSP) 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION & BACKGROUND 
 
The applicant proposes to serve nine rotating draft beers from local breweries, four Nitro infused 
agua frescas or teas, and small selected wines on tap in conjunction with “Toxic Eye Arcades + 
Taps,” a proposed 1,604 square foot tenant improvement which will include art, community events, 
and refurbished vintage arcade games from the years 1978 to 1994. The site plan identifies 15 
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arcades to be installed in the tenant space. The establishment would be limited to patrons 21 years of 
age and older. 
 
Applicable Code Sections 
 
1. Pursuant to the Downtown Pomona Specific Plan, Section 6 (Land Use): A Conditional 

Use Permit is required for the on-site sale of alcoholic beverages and a game arcade. 
 

Surrounding Land Use Information 
 
The following table summarizes the surrounding land uses, zoning and general plan designations 
for Planning Commission consideration. 
 

Land Use Summary Table 
 

 Existing Land Use Zoning Designation General Plan Designation 

Subject Site Vacant  MU-CBD Transit Oriented District 

North Multi-tenant 
commercial/retail uses   

MU-CBD Transit Oriented District 

South Multi-tenant 
commercial/retail uses     

Pomona Corridors 
Specific Plan-

Downtown Core 
Segment  

(PCSP-DTC) 

Transit Oriented District 

East Multi-tenant 
commercial/retail uses     

PCSP-DTC Activity Center 

West Public Assembly 
(Masonic Temple)     

MU-CBD   Transit Oriented District 

 
ZONING COMPLIANCE ANALYSIS 
 
Site Development Standards 
 
Since the project site is zoned MU-CBD within the DPSP, the proposed project is subject to 
specific development standards of the zoning district.  Staff has evaluated the proposed project 
and determined that it is in compliance with the minimum development standards of the MU-
CBD zone.  The following table summarizes the required development standards applicable to 
the proposed project. 
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Project Summary Table 
 

Development 
Standards 

Zoning/Code 
Requirements 

Proposed Project 

(Existing 2-Story Building) 

Compliance 
Determination 

Max Building Height 100 feet (or 9 stories) N/A Yes*  

Min. Building Height  30 feet (or 3 stories)  N/A Yes*  

Min. Building 
Setbacks -Front 

0 feet N/A Yes* 

Min. Building 
Setbacks - Side 

0 feet N/A Yes* 

Min. Building 
Setbacks - Rear 

0 feet N/A Yes* 

Parking Vehicle Parking 
District (VPD) 
approval 

Applicant will be required to 
obtain Vehicle Parking 
District (VPD) approval  

To be 
determined 

*The proposed project does not involve construction; therefore compliance is met through legal 
non-conformance. 
 
Since the proposed project is located within the Downtown Pomona Vehicle Parking District, the 
applicant is required to obtain an approval of “parking adequacy” from the Vehicle Parking 
District.  This step is a condition of approval for the entitlement request.  
 
ISSUES ANALYSIS 
 
Business Operations 
 
The applicant is proposing an arcade with on-site sale of alcoholic beverages.  The serving of 
alcohol will be ancillary to the arcade use.  Noise emanating from the proposed use is required to 
adhere to the City’s Noise Ordinance and will not adversely affect surrounding uses based on 
conditions attached with the project.   
 
The following table highlights information provided by the applicant to summarize the proposed 
use and business hours of operation. 
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Use Proposed Hours of Operation 

Bar/Arcade 
Thursday through Sunday: 12:00 P.M. to 2 A.M. 
(operations between 12:00 P.M. and 4:00 P.M. 

 are limited to occasional private events) 
 
Site Plan 
 
The scope of the proposed tenant improvement includes construction of new non-bearing interior 
walls, new plumbing fixtures, remodeling an existing restroom to meet accessibility standards, 
new walk-in cooler, and new electrical fixtures and outlets. The total area is 1,604 square feet of 
an existing tenant space on the first floor, with entry and exit taken off Thomas Street. The 
proposed bar would be located towards the rear of the tenant space, with the front entry area used 
for arcade consoles and pool tables. Other arcade consoles would be placed throughout the space. 
 
Undue Concentration 
 
The California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) identifies an undue 
concentration if either the threshold of licenses in a given census tract is exceeded or the crime 
reporting district is defined as “high crime.” The following table summarizes the concentration 
of active ABC licenses in Census Tract No. 4088. 
 

ABC Data on Active Alcohol Licenses in Census Tract No. 4088 
 

 Existing Licenses Undue Concentration Threshold 
 On-sale Off-sale On-sale Off-sale 

Subject 
Census Tract 

4088 
20 4 3  3 

 
According to the guidelines established by the State Department of ABC regarding the over-
concentration of licenses in a census tract, a total of three on-sale licenses are allowed in Census 
Tract No. 4088 without the census tract being classified as over-concentrated.  Based upon the 
statistics provided by the ABC, there are currently 20 active on-sale alcohol licenses present 
within Census Tract No. 4088 (Attachment 4).  
 
The proposed project is located in Police Reporting District No. 4.  The number of Part I and Part 
II arrests in the district is 389.  The threshold for designating a district high crime is 232 arrests.  
Therefore, the Police Reporting District No. 4 is classified as a high crime district. 
 
As both the high crime threshold and license threshold have been exceeded, the area constitutes 
an undue concentration.  Therefore, the City Council will be required to make findings of public 
convenience and necessity prior to the applicant submitting for a license to ABC at this property. 
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Sensitive Uses 
 
Pursuant to Pomona Zoning Ordinance (PZO) Section .5809, the subject site should be 
“sufficiently removed” from sensitive uses so that the proposed alcohol sales will not to be 
detrimental to surrounding uses.  Sensitive uses include residential developments, churches, 
schools, and parks. 
 
Single-family residential uses are not located within the immediate vicinity of the proposed 
location. There is a public charter middle school approximately 500 feet west at Fourth and 
Main.  Centennial Park is located approximately 0.3 miles east, Pomona Civic Center Park is 
located 0.3 miles south, and Memorial Park is located 0.4 miles west.  The Pomona Masonic 
Temple is located across the street.  The impact of the proposed project on these uses will be 
minimal, because alcohol will be served in a controlled environment, with conditions that 
address site security. While the hours of operation of the proposed use will overlap with the 
hours of operation of the nearby school, the overlapping hours will only accommodate private 
parties, not regular business operations. 
 
General Plan Conformity  
 
The proposed use is in conformance with the General Plan and Transit Oriented District land use 
designation. In particular, the proposal addresses Goal 6B.P8, which is to “strengthen 
Downtown’s role as an active workplace district that supports profitable and innovative 
businesses.”  
 
Zoning Ordinance Compliance 
 
The proposed use is in compliance with the MU-CBD zone of the DPSP.  On-sale alcohol 
(general) and a game arcade are conditionally permitted uses within the MU-CBD zone.  The 
proposed project also conforms to the PZO, and as a result, the granting of this Conditional Use 
Permit, subject to conditions, will not adversely affect the General Plan or the Downtown 
Pomona Specific Plan. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS/DETERMINATION 
 
Upon submittal of the project, staff reviewed the proposed development project in accordance 
with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) guidelines. After examining the 
proposed project, staff determined that the project falls under Article 19, Section 15301 (Existing 
Facilities) in that the action involves licensing and the minor alteration of an existing building for 
the proposed use. 
 
PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS 
 
A copy of the public hearing notice was published in the Inland Valley Daily Bulletin and was 
sent to the owners and occupants of properties within a 400-foot radius of the subject site on 
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December 20, 2017 (Attachment 5).  As of the date of this staff report, staff has not received any 
correspondence either for or against the proposed project. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The proposed use is consistent with the allowed uses and development standards of the Mixed Use 
– Central Business District zone of the Downtown Pomona Specific Plan. Based on staff’s analysis 
of the issues, the proposed use, as conditioned, will be compatible with the adjacent land uses 
and will not result in any negative impacts to the surrounding area. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Planning Division recommends that the Planning Commission adopt the attached PC 
Resolution approving Conditional Use Permit (CUP 8420-2017), subject to conditions. 
 
Respectfully Submitted:    Prepared By: 
 
 
 
                                                       __________________________  
Emily Stadnicki Ata Khan 
Development Services Manager Associate Planner 
 
PC ATTACHMENTS: 
 
1) Draft PC Resolution for CUP 8420-2017 
2) Draft PC Resolution for CUP 8420-2017 (Denial) 
3) Location Map & Aerial Photograph 
4) Project Description Submitted by Applicant  
5) ABC Census Tract License Data 
6) Pomona Police Department Crime Statistics 
7) Public Hearing Notice and Radius Map 
8) Project Plans (Reduced) 
9) Project Plans (Full Size, Separate Cover) 
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 PC RESOLUTION NO.  
 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
POMONA, CALIFORNIA  APPROVING  CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP 
8420-2017) TO ALLOW THE SALE OF BEER AND WINE (TYPE 42—ON 
SALE BEER & WINE—PUBLIC PREMISES) IN CONJUNCTION WITH A 
NEW ARCADE LOCATED AT 396 SOUTH THOMAST STREET IN THE 
MIXED-USE CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT (MU-CBD) IN THE 
DOWNTOWN POMONA SPECIFIC PLAN (DPSP). 
 

 WHEREAS, the applicant, Evelina Gamboa, has filed an application for Conditional Use 
Permit (CUP 4764-2016) to permit the sale of beer and wine (Type 42—On Sale Beer & Wine—
Public Premises) in conjunction with a new arcade located at 396 South Thomas Street; 
  

WHEREAS, the subject site is currently located within the Mixed Use Central Business 
District (MU-CBD) in the Downtown Pomona Specific Plan (DPSP); 
 

WHEREAS, the subject site is currently designated “Transit Oriented District” by the  City’s 
General Plan;   
 

WHEREAS, the approval of a conditional use permit by the Planning Commission is 
required for the on-sale of alcoholic beverages and game arcade, pursuant to Section 6 of the DPSP; 

 
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Pomona has, after giving notice  

thereof as required by law held a public hearing on January 10, 2018, concerning the requested 
Conditional Use Permit (CUP 8420-2017); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has carefully considered all pertinent testimony, the 

recommendation of the Planning Division staff and the staff report offered in the case as presented at 
said noticed public hearing. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the 

City of Pomona, California: 
 

 SECTION 1. The Planning Commission exercising their independent judgment has 
determined that pursuant to the Guidelines for Implementation of the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA), that the project is Categorically Exempt under Section 15301, Class 1 (Existing 
Facilities) in that the action involves the licensing and minor alteration of an existing building for the 
proposed use. 
 
 SECTION 2.   If any part, provision, or section of this resolution is determined by a court or 
other legal authority with jurisdiction over the subject matter of this resolution to be unenforceable or 
invalid, the remainder of the entirety of this resolution shall not be affected and shall continue in full 
force and effect.  To this end, the provisions of this resolution are severable. 
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SECTION 3.  In accordance with Section .580.B of the Pomona Zoning Ordinance, the 
Planning Commission must make findings in order to approve Conditional Use Permit (CUP 4764-
2016). Based on consideration of the whole record before it, including but not limited to, the staff 
report, public testimony received at the public hearing on this matter, and evidence made part of the 
public record, the Planning Commission hereby finds as follows:  

 
1. That the proposed use at the particular location will contribute to the general well being of 

the neighborhood or community. 
 
The sale of alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption (Type 42—On Sale Beer & Wine—
Public Premises) will enhance the proposed arcade by providing a service and convenience to 
the public.  The sale of alcohol will be incidental to the primary use, which is an arcade.  
Furthermore, the addition of alcohol to the services provided will help ensure the economic 
viability of the arcade use, thus increasing the likelihood that the business will continue 
operating and providing entertainment opportunities to local residents.  The license will not 
negatively affect the general welfare of the neighborhood.   
 

2. That such use will, under the circumstances of the particular case, not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, peace, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or 
detrimental to the use, valuation or enjoyment of property or improvements in the vicinity. 
 
As conditioned, the applicant’s request will not be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, or 
general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity since the project is in 
substantial conformance with the development standards and use requirements of the DPSP 
and PZO. Based on the proposed project, it is not anticipated that the configuration of the site 
or activities associated with the use will generate noise or other impacts that will be 
detrimental. To this end, a condition has been included that prohibits any sound that exceeds 
the City noise ordinance standards. The project will not be detrimental to the use, valuation, 
and enjoyment of property and improvements in the vicinity since the subject site is located 
within a commercial area with uses compatible to those proposed. 

 
3. That the site for the proposed use is of adequate topography, size, and shape to 

accommodate said use, as well as all yards, spaces, walls, fences, parking, loading, 
landscaping, and any other features necessary to allow said use in the neighborhood. 
 
The subject property (approximately 1,600 square feet) is sufficient enough in size to 
accommodate the development standards of the MU-CBD zone, which include height, 
setbacks, and parking. 

 
4. The site abuts streets and highways adequate in width and improvements to carry traffic 

generations by the proposed use. 
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The subject site takes access from Thomas Street, a collector street within the DPSP with one 
for each direction going north and south, which is capable of handling any additional vehicle 
trips generated by the proposed use.    
 

5. That granting of such conditional use permit will not adversely affect the General Plan of the 
City and conforms to the provisions of the zoning ordinance. 

 
The proposed use is in conformance with the General Plan and Transit Oriented District  land 
use designation. In particular, the proposal addresses Goal 6B.P8, which is to “strengthen 
Downtown’s role as an active workplace district that supports profitable and innovative 
businesses.”  

 
SECTION 4.  Based upon the above findings, the Planning Commission hereby approves 

Conditional Use Permit (CUP 8420-2017) subject to compliance with all applicable laws and 
ordinances of the City as well as the addition of the following conditions, violations of which (or 
failure to complete any of which) shall constitute grounds for revocation of the conditional use 
permit or any portion thereof: 

 
PLANNING DIVISION 
 
General Conditions  
 

1. The subject property shall be developed and/or used in a manner consistent with the project 
plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on January 10, 2018, and as 
illustrated in the stamped approved plans. Any major modifications to the approved project 
plans shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission as part of a modification 
to the approved plans. Any minor modifications that do not affect the overall intent of the 
approved project, may be reviewed and approved by the Development Services Manager. 
 

2. This approval shall lapse and become void if the privilege authorized is not utilized within 
one (1) year from the date of this approval (January 10, 2019), in accordance with Pomona 
Zoning Ordinance Section .580.I. The Planning Commission may extend this period for one 
(1) year upon receipt of an application for a Time Extension request submitted by the 
applicant at least thirty days before the expiration date of this approval.  
 

3. The project is subject to a twenty (20) day appeal period. Written appeals may be filed with 
the City Clerk within twenty days by one or more City council members, the applicant, or any 
person owning property within four hundred feet of the exterior boundary of the applicant’s 
property. The appeal shall be filed with the City Clerk within twenty days from the date of 
action by the Planning Commission.  
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4. The applicant shall indemnify, protect, defend, and hold harmless, the City, and/or any of its 

officials, officers, employees, agents, departments, agencies, and instrumentalities thereof, 
from any and all claims, demands, law suits, writs of mandamus, and other actions and 
proceedings (whether legal, equitable, declaratory, administrative or adjudicatory in nature), 
and alternative dispute resolutions procedures (including, but not limited to arbitrations, 
mediations, and other such procedures), (collectively "Actions"), brought against the City, 
and/or any of its officials, officers, employees, agents, departments, agencies, and 
instrumentalities thereof, that challenge, attack, or seek to modify, set aside, void, or annul, 
the any action of, or any permit or approval issued by, the City and/or any of its officials, 
officers, employees, agents, departments, agencies, and instrumentalities thereof (including 
actions approved by the voters of the City), for or concerning the project, whether such 
Actions are brought under the California Environmental Quality Act, the Planning and 
Zoning Law, the Subdivisions Map Act, Code of Civil Procedure Section 1085 or 1094.5, or 
any other state, federal, or local statute, law, ordinance, rule, regulation, or any decision of a 
court of competent jurisdiction. It is expressly agreed that the City shall have the right to 
approve, which approval will not be unreasonably withheld, the legal counsel providing the 
City's defense, and that applicant shall reimburse City for any costs and expenses directly and 
necessarily incurred by the City in the course of the defense. City shall promptly notify the 
applicant of any Action brought and City shall cooperate with applicant in the defense of the 
Action. 
 

5. In case of a violation of any of the conditions of approval and/or City law, the property owner 
and tenant will be issued a Notice of Correction.  If said violation is not remedied within a 
reasonable period of time and/or a subsequent violations of the conditions of approval and/or 
City law occurs within ninety (90) days of any Notice of Correction, the property owner shall 
be held responsible to reimburse the City for all staff time directly attributable to 
enforcement of the conditions of approval and/or City law, including, but not limited to, 
revocation of the herein Conditional Use Permit. 

 
6. The property owner shall remove any graffiti on the project site within 24 hours of discovery. 

The paint utilized to cover the graffiti must substantially match the existing structure. In the 
event that the paint finish of the abated area is noticeably distinguishable from the rest of the 
structure, the property owner shall paint additional portions of the building to minimize the 
disparity, subject to the approval of the Development Services Manager.  Original surface 
materials installed and designed to not accept paint material such as stone, metal, brick, faux 
stone, veneers, etc. shall be restored to original finish with methods accepted and agreed to 
by the Development Services Manager. 

 
7. No temporary signs relating to any activity on the premise shall be placed or allowed to 

remain within landscape areas, public right-of-way areas adjacent to the subject site (e.g. 
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telephone poles, traffic signs, and city trees) or other portions on the exterior of the building. 
The only temporary signs allowed shall be properly permitted banner signs by permit per the 
City’s sign ordinance. Signs placed in any window of the premises shall comply with the 
City’s sign ordinance, and all other conditions under this Conditional Use Permit. 

 
8. The property owner shall provide regular maintenance and cleaning of all exterior walkways, 

patios, canopies, sidewalks, and landscaped parkways in compliance with Pomona City Code 
62-351 et seq.  

 
9. There shall be adequate lighting around the property at all times (minimum of 1-foot candle). 

This shall be done in such a fashion that persons standing outdoors at night are easily 
identifiable by law enforcement personnel. Lighting shall be screened so that no spillover 
occurs onto the adjacent properties.  

 
10. Before issuance of a zoning clearance and business license, the applicant and any successor 

in interest shall sign a certificate of compliance stating that:  
a. They have read and understand all the conditions of approval applicable to their 

project; 
b. That they are familiar with the daily operations of the use; and  
c. That the use will operate in compliance with the conditions of approval.  

 
On-Sale Beer & Wine Conditions  
 

11. Hours: The establishment will only serve alcohol during regular business hours or when 
serving private parties reserved in advance. Regular business hours are defined as between 
the hours of 4:00 P.M. and 2:00 A.M., Thursday through Sunday. Private party hours are 
defined as between 12:00 P.M. and 2:00 A.M., Thursday through Sunday.  

 
12. Sales: The sale of alcoholic beverages shall be limited to on-sale beer and wine. Sales of 

alcoholic beverages under the on-sale privileges of this license shall be restricted to the 
confines of the building, in the bar area as defined in the approved plans. No sales to minors 
or obviously intoxicated patrons shall be allowed. Point-of-sale registers will be equipped 
with standard technology used to determine patron age by driver’s license. Patrons shall not 
be allowed to bring into the location any alcoholic beverage of their own to be consumed 
within the establishment. 

 
13. Promotion: Shopfront windows shall be kept clear of at all times from paper, paint, 

cardboard or any other material used for signage. All exterior windows shall be clear glass 
with no tinting or window coverings either interior or exterior. All interior window signage 
and exterior signage of any kind, which advertises the sale or availability of alcohol, shall be 
prohibited.  
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14. Training: The employees who sell alcoholic beverages shall be required to complete a 
training program in alcoholic beverage compliance, crime prevention techniques and the 
handling of violence. All new employees shall be required to complete “Licensee Education 
on Alcohol and Drugs” training that is provided by the California Department of Alcohol and 
Beverage Control or equivalent responsible beverage service program within thirty (30) days 
of hire.  

 
15. Site: An employee or appointed security staff shall check for identification at the front door 

to confirm that only patrons age 21 years or older enter the premises. Loitering or 
panhandling on the premises shall be prohibited. There shall be no pay telephones installed 
within the enclosed portion of the premises equipped to receive incoming calls. There shall 
be no new payphones of any kind installed on the exterior of the premises. There shall be no 
live entertainment, amplified music, dancing or any other activity on the premises that 
exceeds noise and vibration parameters of Pomona City Code Section 14-9 and City Council 
Ordinance No. 3939 at any time. No roof top activities shall be allowed with this conditional 
use permit.  

 
16. Police/City Contact: All crimes occurring inside and outside of the location shall be 

reported to the Police Department at the time of the occurrence. At any time when the 
licensee is absent from the premises, a responsible party shall be designated who can respond 
to any inquiries from City officials. The business shall provide a list annually of no less than 
three employees who can be contacted twenty-four hours a day, to the Pomona Police 
Department’s Records Bureau. The list of names will be used to facilitate a Police response 
to the location in the event of an emergency or other problem that requires entry into the 
location during non-business hours.  
 

  SECTION 5.  The Secretary shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution and forward 
the original to the City Clerk. 
 
 

APPROVED AND PASSED THIS 10th DAY OF JANUARY, 2018. 
 
 
 
                                                                                                         
               LUIS JUAREZ 
                                      PLANNING COMMISSION CHAIRPERSON 
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ATTEST: 
 
 
                                                          
EMILY STADNICKI 
PLANNING COMMISSION SECRETARY 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
                                                           
ANDREW JARED 
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY 
 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA    ) 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  ) ss. 
CITY OF POMONA         ) 
 
 AYES:      
 NOES:    
 ABSTAIN:   
 ABSENT:    
   
"Pursuant to Resolution No. 76-258 of the City of Pomona the time in which judicial review of this 
action must be sought is governed by Sec. 1094.6 C.C.P." 
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 PC RESOLUTION NO.  
 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
POMONA, CALIFORNIA DENYING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP 
8420-2017) TO ALLOW THE SALE OF BEER AND WINE (TYPE 42—ON 
SALE BEER & WINE—PUBLIC PREMISES) IN CONJUNCTION WITH A 
NEW ARCADE LOCATED AT 396 SOUTH THOMAST STREET IN THE 
MIXED-USE CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT (MU-CBD) IN THE 
DOWNTOWN POMONA SPECIFIC PLAN. 
 

 WHEREAS, the applicant, Evelina Gamboa, has filed an application for Conditional Use 
Permit (CUP 4764-2016) to permit the sale of beer and wine (Type 42—On Sale Beer & Wine—
Public Premises) in conjunction with a new arcade located at 396 South Thomas Street; 
  

WHEREAS, the subject site is currently located within the Mixed Use Central Business 
District (MU-CBD) in the Downtown Pomona Specific Plan; 
 

WHEREAS, the subject site is currently designated “Transit Oriented District” by the City’s 
General Plan;   
 

WHEREAS, the approval of a conditional use permit by the Planning Commission is 
required for the off-sale of alcoholic beverages and game arcade, pursuant to Section 6 of the 
Downtown Pomona Specific Plan; 

 
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Pomona has, after giving notice thereof 

as required by law held a public hearing on January 10, 2018, concerning the requested Conditional 
Use Permit (CUP 8420-2017); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has carefully considered all pertinent testimony, the 

recommendation of the Planning Division staff and the staff report offered in the case as presented at 
said noticed public hearing. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the 

City of Pomona, California: 
 

 SECTION 1. The Planning Commission exercising their independent judgment has 
determined that pursuant to the Guidelines for Implementation of the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA), that the project is Categorically Exempt under Section 15301, Class 1 (Existing 
Facilities) in that the action involves the licensing and minor alteration of an existing building for the 
proposed use. 
 
 SECTION 2.   If any part, provision, or section of this resolution is determined by a court or 
other legal authority with jurisdiction over the subject matter of this resolution to be unenforceable or 
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invalid, the remainder of the entirety of this resolution shall not be affected and shall continue in full 
force and effect.  To this end, the provisions of this resolution are severable. 
 

SECTION 3.  In accordance with Section .580.B of the Zoning Ordinance, the Planning 
Commission must make findings in order to approve Conditional Use Permit (CUP 4764-2016). 
Based on consideration of the whole record before it, including but not limited to, the staff report, 
public testimony received at the public hearing on this matter, and evidence made part of the public 
record, the Planning Commission hereby finds as follows:  

 
1. That the proposed use at the particular location will contribute to the general well being of 

the neighborhood or community. 
 
The sale of alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption (Type 42—On Sale Beer & Wine—
Public Premises) will not enhance the proposed arcade or provide a service and convenience 
to the public.  The license will negatively affect the general welfare of the neighborhood.   
 

2. That such use will, under the circumstances of the particular case, not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, peace, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or 
detrimental to the use, valuation or enjoyment of property or improvements in the vicinity. 
 
As conditioned, the applicant’s request will not be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, or 
general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity since the project is in 
substantial conformance with the development standards and use requirements of the 
Downtown Pomona Specific Plan and Pomona Zoning Ordinance. Based on the proposed 
project, it is not anticipated that the configuration of the site or activities associated with the 
use will generate noise or other impacts that will be detrimental. To this end, a condition has 
been included that prohibits any sound that exceeds the City noise ordinance standards. The 
project will not be detrimental to the use, valuation, and enjoyment of property and 
improvements in the vicinity since the subject site is located within a commercial area with 
uses compatible to those proposed. 

 
3. That the site for the proposed use is of adequate topography, size, and shape to 

accommodate said use, as well as all yards, spaces, walls, fences, parking, loading, 
landscaping, and any other features necessary to allow said use in the neighborhood. 
 
The subject property (approximately 1,600 square feet) is sufficient enough in size to 
accommodate the development standards of the Mixed Use Central Business District zone, 
which include height, setbacks, and parking. 

 
4. The site abuts streets and highways adequate in width and improvements to carry traffic 

generations by the proposed use. 
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The subject site takes access from Thomas Street, a collector street within the Downtown 
Pomona Specific Plan with one for each direction going north and south, which is capable of 
handling any additional vehicle trips generated by the proposed use.    
 

5. That granting of such conditional use permit will not adversely affect the General Plan of the 
City and conforms to the provisions of the zoning ordinance. 

 
The proposed use is in conformance with the General Plan and Transit Oriented District land 
use designation. In particular, the proposal addresses Goal 6B.P8, which is to “strengthen 
Downtown’s role as an active workplace district that supports profitable and innovative 
businesses.”  

 
SECTION 4.  Based upon the above findings, the Planning Commission hereby denies 

Conditional Use Permit (CUP 8420-2017).  
 

  SECTION 5.  The Secretary shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution and forward 
the original to the City Clerk. 
 
 

APPROVED AND PASSED THIS 10th DAY OF JANUARY, 2018. 
 
 
 
                                                                                                         
               LUIS JUAREZ 
                                      PLANNING COMMISSION CHAIRPERSON 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
                                                          
EMILY STADNICKI 
PLANNING COMMISSION SECRETARY 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
                                                           
ANDREW JARED 
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ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY 
 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA    ) 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  ) ss. 
CITY OF POMONA         ) 
 
 AYES:      
 NOES:    
 ABSTAIN:   
 ABSENT:    
   
"Pursuant to Resolution No. 76-258 of the City of Pomona the time in which judicial review of this 
action must be sought is governed by Sec. 1094.6 C.C.P." 
 
 

I:\Planning\Master Planning\PLANNING COMMISSION\RESOLUTIONS\396 S. Thomas  (CUP 8420-2017) Reso.doc 



Location Map & Aerial Photograph 
396 S. Thomas St. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 





Census Tract 4088 (see next page for list of licenses) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Census Tract 4088: List of Active On-Sale Licenses 

NO License 
Number 

Status Type Orig. Iss. Date Expir. Date BUSINESS NAME Primary Owner Premises Address 

1 545920 ACTIVE 41 9/11/2014 8/31/2018 PIZZA, BEER AND WINGS PIZZA, BEER, AND WINGS LLC 296 W 2ND ST 

2 575747 ACTIVE 41 12/20/2016 11/30/2018 PHO VINA NGUYEN, THANG MINH 281 S THOMAS ST, STE 103 

3 519939 ACTIVE 47 1/23/2013 2/28/2018 GLASS HOUSE THE F & B ASSOCIATES INC 200 & 228 W 2ND ST 

4 425275 ACTIVE 41 5/24/2005 4/30/2018 LA FUENTE RESTAURANT RAMOS MORA, MARTIN 987 S GAREY AVE 

5 462340 ACTIVE 41 6/23/2008 2/28/2018 MERENDERO MEXICAN 
FOODS 

MERENDERO MEXICAN FOODS INC 240-42 S GAREY AVE 

6 531728 ACTIVE 47 5/22/2013 4/30/2018 TIA JUANA'S 
RESTAURANT AND GRILL 

JSJ RESTAURANT GROUP LLC 205 E 2ND ST 

7 580568 ACTIVE 47 8/23/2017 7/31/2018 BIG D'S DRIESLEIN, ROBERT ALEXANDER 135-139 E 2ND ST 

8 42885 ACTIVE 52 1/1/1994 5/31/2018 AMERICAN LEGION 
CHARLES P ROWE POST 
30 

CHAS. P. ROWE POST #30, THE AMERICAN 
LEGION, DEPAR 

239 E HOLT AVE 

9 476316 ACTIVE 42 3/9/2009 5/31/2018 LAS MALKERIDAS BAR PINEDA, ANA DAMARIS 663 W MISSION BLVD 

10 570795 ACTIVE 42 8/12/2016 7/31/2018 DBA 256 HAPPY ON TAP, LLC 256 S MAIN ST 

11 544758 ACTIVE 41 1/22/2015 12/31/2017 CACHANILLA CHINESE 
BUFFET 

CACHANILLA, INC. 305 E HOLT AVE 

12 516206 ACTIVE 48 2/28/2012 8/31/2018 VIVE TEQUILA LOUNGE 
& NIGHT CLUB 

THOMAS STREET RESTAURANT LLC 184 W 3RD ST 

13 518363 ACTIVE 47 9/4/2013 8/31/2018 POMONA FOX THEATER POMONA FOX CONCESSIONS LLC 134 W 3RD ST 

14 535046 ACTIVE 47 9/9/2013 8/31/2018 ODONOVANS PUB O'DONOVAN'S 101 E 3RD ST 

15 511368 ACTIVE 41 8/2/2011 7/31/2018 ROOKERY THE PERDOMO, MYRIAM CARMEN 117 W 2ND ST 

16 481610 ACTIVE 47 5/10/2010 4/30/2018  SECONDSTREETPROMENADELLC 197 E 2ND ST 

17 572196 ACTIVE 48 12/14/2016 11/30/2018 CHARACTERS LI VOLSI, LEONARD ANTHONY 276 E 1ST ST 

18 393736 ACTIVE 40 12/23/2002 11/30/2018 EL DIAMANTE BAR LOWE, ISAURA TRIGUEROS 331 E MISSION BLVD 

19 489703 ACTIVE 47 10/18/2010 9/30/2018  S & J POMONA LLC 342 S THOMAS ST 

20 508893 ACTIVE 47 11/22/2011 10/31/2018 340 RESTAURANT & 
NIGHTCLUB 

S.B. ENTERTAINMENT VENTURES, INC. 340 S THOMAS ST 
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